adjustments to the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in the opening retained earnings
as of the date of initial application of the standards, 1 January 2018. Consequently, the revised
requirements of the IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: disclosures, have only been applied to the current
period. The comparative period disclosures repeat those disclosures made in the prior year. The
significant new accounting policies applied in the current period are described in Note 4.

CENTRAL-ASIAN ELECTRIC-POWER CORPORATION JOINT STOCK COMPANY

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(in thousands of Tenge)

15

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of each class of financial assets as previously

measured in accordance with IAS 39 and the new amounts determined upon adoption of IFRS 9

on 1 January 2018.

Measurement

category

Carrying
value

 under

 IAS 39 ‒

31 December

2017

Effect of adopting IFRS 9 Carrying

value under

IFRS 9 -

1 January

2018 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Reclassification Remeasurement

Manda-

tory

Volun-

tary ECL Other

Cash and cash

equivalents L&R AC 2,368,075 - - (10,379) - 2,357,696

Due from other

banks

- Placements with

other banks with

original

maturities of
more than three

months L&R AC 17,186,933 - - (431,260) - 16,755,673

Total due from

other banks

and debt

securities   19,555,008 - - (441,639) - 19,113,369

Other financial
assets

- Trade and other

receivables L&R AC 18,767,608 - - (2,118,423) - 16,649,185

- Long-term trade

receivables L&R AC - - - - - -

- Restricted cash L&R AC

- Other L&R AC 1,720,522 - - (771,845) - 948,677

Total other

financial assets   20,488,130 - - (2,890,268) - 17,597,862

Total financial

assets   40,043,138 - - (3,331,907) - 36,711,231

These estimated expected credit losses, net of tax effect, were included in retained earnings as at

1 January 2018.

(а) Cash and cash equivalents

All classes of cash and cash equivalents were reclassified from loans and receivables (“L&R”)

measurement category under IAS 39 to amortized cost (“AC”) measurement category under IFRS 9 at

the adoption date of the standard. The ECLs for cash and cash equivalents balances were insignificant.

Reconciliation of provision for impairment at 31 December 2017 and credit loss
allowance at 1 January 2018. The following table reconciles the prior period's closing provision

for impairment measured in accordance with incurred loss model under IAS 39 to the new credit

loss allowance measured in accordance with expected loss model under IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018:

CENTRAL-ASIAN ELECTRIC-POWER CORPORATION JOINT STOCK COMPANY

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(in thousands of Tenge)

16

2. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Provision
under IAS

39 or IAS 37
at 31 Dec

2017

Effect  Credit loss
allowance

under IFRS 9
at 1 January

2018

Reclassi-
fication to

FVTPL

Reclassi-
fication to

FVOCI

Remeasu-
rement from
incurred to

expected loss

Loans, receivables and
held to maturity
measurement category

- Cash and cash equivalents -  -  -  (10,379) (10,379)

-Other trade receivables (508,836) -  -  (771,845) (1,280,681)

- Restricted cash -  -  -  (431,260) (431,260)

- Trade receivables (1,603,980)  -  -  (2,118,423) (3,722,403)

As at 31 December 2017, all of the Group’s financial liabilities were carried at AC. Effect from

modifications on borrowings received due to adoption of IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 was insignificant.

There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

The total effect from transition to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 was 2,665,526 thousand Tenge,

net of tax effect.

Adoption of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. The Group applied

simplified method of transition to IFRS 15, and elected to apply the practical expedient available

for simplified transition method. The Group applies IFRS 15 retrospectively only to contracts that